Township Boards/ Committees / Members / Terms & Contact Info

Board of Trustee's

Description: Township government is conducted by a township board consisting of seven members, a supervisor, a clerk, a treasurer, and four trustees. To reach the Board of Trustees you can send an email to trustees@washingtontwpmi.org

Members:

- Supervisor, Sebastian "Sam" Previti, (586) 786-0010 x1219, PrevitiS@WashingtonTwpMI.org Term Exp. 11.19.2024
- Clerk, Stanley Babinski, (586) 786-0010 x1202, BabinskiS@WashingtonTwpMl.org Term Exp. 11.19.2024
- Treasurer, Mike Nicley, (586) 786-0010 x1218, NicleyM@WashingtonTwpMl.org-Term Exp. 11.19.2024
- Trustee, Dennis Stevenson, <u>StevensonD@WashingtonTwpMl.com</u> -Term Exp. 11.19.2024
- Trustee, Gary Kopp, KoppG@WashingtonTwpMl.org Term Exp. 11.19.2024
- Trustee, Daniel Detkowski, DetkowskiD@WashingtonTwpMl.org -Term Exp. 11.19.2024
- Trustee, Cindy Olsen, OlsenC@WashingtonTwpMI.org -Term Exp. 11.19.2024

Planning Commission

Description: This Committee meets monthly to make decisions on new developments or site plans. To reach the Planning Commission you can send an email to Planning@WashingtonTwpMI.org

Members:

- Bob Sacco, Chair Person Term Exp. 1.31.2027
- Barry Miller, Vice Chair Person Term Exp. 12.31.2024
- Ben Bongiorno, Secretary Term Exp. 2.8.2025
- Ron Jasky

 Term Exp. 1.18.2027
- Gary Kopp, Board Liaison Term Exp. 11.19.2024
- Pete Thomas Term Exp. 9.3.2026
- Abby Jacobson Term Exp. 2.1.2027

Zoning Board of Appeals

Description: This Committee makes the decision to approve or deny the request for variances, when something in particular that the applicant wants to do does not meet our ordinance. To reach the Zoning Board of Appeals you can send an email to Planning@WashingtonTwpMI.org

- Troy Kosal, Chair Person Term Exp. 9.3.2026
- Ben Pollock, Vice Chair Person

 Term Exp. 9.16.2024
- Daniel Detkowski, Board Liaison Term Exp. 11.19.2024
- Bob Sacco

 Term Exp. 9.3.2026
- Mike Pohlod-Term Exp. 9.16.2024
- Alternate: Kimberly Hodsdon- Term Exp. 2.1.2026
- Alternate 2: Lisa Hall- Term Exp. 8.2.26

Ethics Committee

Description: The Board of Ethics shall receive complaints concerning alleged unethical conduct by a public official or employee from any person or entity, inquire into the circumstances surrounding the alleged unethical conduct, and make recommendations concerning individual cases to the Board of Trustees. To reach the Ethics Committee you can send an email to Ethics@WashingtonTwpMl.org

- Christopher Reilly- Term Exp. 8.2.26
- Carol Schweiger- Term Exp. 8.2.26
- Bernice Kerner- Term Exp. 8.2.26

Board of Review- Tax Appeals

Description: This is an independent board that listens to the Community in consideration of any hard ships, or property tax appeals. To Reach the Board of Review you can send an email to Comments@WashingtonTwpMl.org

Members:

- Christine Krawczyk Term Exp. 12.31.2024
- Bob Sacco Term Exp. 12.31.2024
- Ben Pollock Term Exp. 12.31.2024
- Alternate: Susan Hayes Term Exp. 12.31.2024
- Alternate: Mike Archy Term Exp. 12.31.2024

Macomb Orchard Trail Representative

Description: This committee represents the Township at the Macomb Orchard Trail meetings regarding maintenance and up keep of the trail. To Reach the Macomb Orchard Trail you can send an email to <u>Comments@WashingtonTwpMl.org</u>

Members:

- Daniel Detkowski- Term Exp. 11.19.2024
- Alternate: Dana Berschback Term Exp. 11.19.2024

Sign Committee

Description: This committee was created to include the Planning Commission with any proposed amendments. They review all commercial signs to ensure they meet all ordinance requirements. To Reach the Sign Committee you can send an email to Comments@WashingtonTwpMI.org

Members:

- Sebastian Previti, Supervisor Term Exp. 11.19.2024
- Barry Miller Term Exp. 12.31.2024
- Ron Jasky Term Exp. 12.31.2024

Election Commission

Description: Handles anything related to preparing for upcoming elections. To Reach the Election Commission you can send an email to Comments@WashingtonTwpMl.org

- Stan Babinski, Clerk Term Exp. 11.19.2024
- Cindy Olsen Term Exp. 11.19.2024
- Dennis Stevenson Term Exp. 11.19.2024

Community Development Block Grant (CDBG)

Description: This committee will review all CDBG requests annually and make their recommendations to the Board for how the funds should be allocated. To Reach the Community Development Block Grant Committee you can send an email to Comments@WashingtonTwpMl.org

Members:

- Stan Babinski, Clerk Term Exp. 11.19.2024
- Cindy Olsen Term Exp. 11.19.2024
- Dennis Stevenson Term Exp. 11.19.2024

Special Assessment District Committee (SAD) (new)

Description: This committee reviews requests made to establish special assessment districts for road paving, lighting, sewer, water, etc. To Reach the Special Assessment District Committee you can send an email to Comments@WashingtonTwpMl.org

Members:

- Sebastian Previti, Supervisor Term Exp. 11.19.2024
- Mike Nicley, Treasurer Term Exp. 11.19.2024
- Stan Babinski, Clerk Term Exp. 11.19.2024
- Mat Tylecki, Deputy Treasurer
- Heidi Bergman, Finance Manager
- Patty Rappuhn, Assessor
- Rich Amormino, DPW Director

Operating Committee

Description: This includes the Finance, Personnel, & Operations: 3 Board Members. To Reach the Operating Committee you can send an email to Comments@WashingtonTwpMl.org

Members:

- Sebastian Previti, Supervisor Term Exp. 11.19.2024
- Stan Babinski, Clerk Term Exp. 11.19.2024
- Mike Nicley, Treasurer Term Exp. 11.19.2024

Infrastructure Committee

Description: This Committee handles all infrastructure for the Township including water, sewer, and sidewalk. To Reach the Infrastructure Committee you can send an email to Comments@WashingtonTwpMl.org

- Sebastian Previti, Supervisor Term Exp. 11.19.2024
- Gary Kopp Term Exp. 11.19.2024
- Stan Babinski, Clerk Term Exp. 11.19.2024
- Rich Amormino, DPW Director
- Mike Kozak, Township Engineer
- Dana Berschback, Planning and Zoning Director
- DPW Staff

Sidewalk Committee per Master Plan

Description: This Committee implements and recommends the sidewalk projects to ensure connectivity throughout the Township when then is approved by the Board. To Reach the Sidewalk Committee you can send an email to Comments@WashingtonTwpMI.org

Members:

- Sebastian Previti, Supervisor

 Term Exp. 11.19.2024
- Cindy Olsen Term Exp. 11.19.2024
- Dennis Stevenson Term Exp. 11.19.2024
- Taylor Reynolds- Township Engineer
- · Rich Amormino, DPW Director

Fire Committee

Description: This Committee is composed of full time Board members and retired fire and or medical personnel that meets with the Chief on a monthly basis to review staffing, capital projects, and fire department status updates. To Reach the Fire Committee you can send an email to Comments@WashingtonTwpMl.org

Members:

- Sebastian Previti, Supervisor Term Exp. 11.19.2024
- Stan Babinski, Clerk Term Exp. 11.19.2024
- Mike Nicely, Treasurer Term Exp. 11.19.2024
- Brian Tyrell, Fire Chief
- Rob Schmelzer, Assistant Fire Chief
- Dan Last, Retired Fire Chief
- Michael Cervenak, Retired Medical

Waste Water Study Committee

Description: Committee to review billing, fees, report quarterly on usage. To Waste Water Committee you can send an email to Comments@WashingtonTwpMl.org

Members:

- Sebastian Previti, Supervisor Term Exp. 11.19.2024
- Cindy Olsen Term Exp. 11.19.2024
- Dennis Stevenson Term Exp. 11.19.2024
- Rich Amormino, Township DPW Director
- Mike Kozak, Township Engineer

Freedom of Information Act Coordinator (FOIA)

Description: This Coordinator handles all Freedom of information act inquiries from the public regarding any Township documents. To Reach the FOIA Coordinator you can send an email to FOIA@WashingtonTwpMl.org

- Stan Babinski
- Mary Geremesz, Alternate